17 LC 112 0051

House Resolution 26

By: Representatives LaRiccia of the 169<sup>th</sup>, Pruett of the 149<sup>th</sup>, Morris of the 156<sup>th</sup>, Pirkle of the 155<sup>th</sup>, and Corbett of the 174<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending DeAnna Johnson, Miss Georgia USA 2017; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, DeAnna Johnson, a lifelong resident of Hazlehurst, Georgia, was recently
- 4 crowned Miss Georgia USA for 2017; and
- 5 WHEREAS, this talented young woman is the beloved daughter of Zach and Deborah
- 6 Johnson and a student at East Georgia State College; and
- 7 WHEREAS, DeAnna is very active in her school and community and has served as a
- 8 volunteer at local shelters for battered women and abused children; and
- 9 WHEREAS, she is a talented vocalist who has appeared in the NBC show, "The Voice,"
- where she was able to showcase her passion for music and placed in the top ten; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this exemplary representative of Georgia's spirit and values will make many
- 12 appearances this year across the state to promote tourism and industry, to support charities,
- 13 and to inspire others.
- 14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 15 the members of this body recognize and commend DeAnna Johnson for being selected as
- 16 Miss Georgia USA 2017.
- 17 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 19 DeAnna Johnson.